INFORMATION SHEET

PRESIDING: Chair Mitchell, Presiding; Commissioner Clodfelter and Commissioner
Duffley

PLACE: Dobbs Building, Raleigh, NC

DATE: September 6, 2022

TIME: 1:04 p.m. —2:04 p.m.

DOCKET NO(S): EMP-119,SUB O & 1

COMPANY: Macadamia Solar, LLC

DESCRIPTION: Application of Macadamia Solar, LLC for a Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity to Construct a Merchant Plant Solar Energy Facility in
Washington County, North Carolina and Application of Macadamia Solar, LLC for a
Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Convenience and Necessity to
Construct Transmission Line in Washington County, North Carolina

VOLUME NUMBER:

APPEARANCES
(See attached)

WITNESSES
(See attached)

EXHIBITS
(See attached)

REPORTED BY: Tonja Vines TRANSCRIPT PAGES: 52
DATE FILED: September 19, 2022 PREFILED PAGES:
TOTAL PAGES: 52

OFFICIAL COPY

Sep 19 2022



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

PLACE:

DATE:

Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North Carolina

Tuesday, September 6, 2022

DOCKET NO. EMP-119, Sub 0 and Sub 1

TIME:

BEFORE:

1:04 p.m. to 2:04 p.m.
Chair Charlotte A. Mitchell, Presiding
Commissioner Daniel G. Clodfelter

Commissioner Kimberly W. Duffley

IN THE MATTER OF:

DOCKET NO. EMP-119, SUB O
Application of Macadamia Solar, LLC,
For a Certificate of Public Convenience
And Necessity to Construct a Merchant Plant
Solar Energy Facility in Washington
County, North Carolina
and
DOCKET NO. EMP-119, SUB 1
Application of Macadamia Solar, LLC
For a Certificate of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Convenience and
Necessity to Construct Transmission Line

in Washington County, North Carolina

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Sep 19 2022



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

APPEARANCES:

FOR MACADAMIA SOLAR, LLC, SWEETLEAF SOLAR,

AND SUMAC SOLAR, LLC:

Ben Snowden, Esq.

Jonathan L. Taggart, Esq.

Fox Rothschild, LLP

434 South Fayetteville Street, Suite 2800

Raleigh, North Carolina 27601

FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:
Robert B. Josey, Esq.

Nadia L. Luhr, Esq.

William E. H. Creech, Esq.

Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities
4326 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

LLC

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Sep 19 2022



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXAMINATTION

PAGE
PANEL
KARA PRICE, DONNA ROBICHAUD, AMANDA MACK
Direct Examination by Mr. Snowden .................. 8
Cross Examination by Mr. Josey ..................... 20
Examination by Commission Clodfelter ............... 22
Examination by Chair Mitchell ...................... 22
Examination by Commissioner Clodfelter ............. 26
Examination by Chair Mitchell ...................... 26
Examination by Mr. Josey ........ ... . . . . ..., 28
Examination by Mr. Snowden ............ ... ... ... .... 29
Examination by Chair Mitchell ...................... 30
Examination by Mr. Snowden ............... ... ... .... 30
JAY LUCAS, EVAN LAWRENCE
Direct Examination by Mr. Josey .................... 32
Examination by Commissioner Clodfelter ............. 33
Examination by Chair Mitchell....................... 38
Examination by Commissioner Duffley................. 46
Examination by Mr. Snowden............ ... ... ... ..... 47
Examination by Mr. Josey ........ .. .. ..., 47

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Sep 19 2022



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXHIBTITS

(No Exhibits were presented)

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Sep 19 2022



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
APPEARANCE SLIP

. S-WL,,'@ A s
pate: a4 lel1n DOCKET NO: _QMf_t\_\ﬂ@,@mLTE:ijﬂ@f | °
ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: “fn Snaddse _________ EMC-W\ S0
Pt L

ADDRESS: __ {3t Crumaile Chreet  Site 00

CITY: _@sz/{;fz{? __________ STATE: X

APPLICANT: —X COMPLAINANT: ___ INTERVENOR: ___

PROTESTANT: ___ RESPONDENT: ___ DEFENDANT: ___

Non-confidential transcripts are located on the Commission’s
website. To view and/or print transcripts, go to https://www.ncuc.net/,
hover over the Dockets tab and select Docket Search, enter the docket
number and click search, select the highlighted docket number and select
Documents for a list of all documents filed.

To receive an electronic CONFIDENTIAL transcript, please complete the
following:

E‘@';Yes, I have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.
Email: __Brewden@ loxrotheenib-com

(Required for distribution of CONFIDENTIAL transcript)

OFFICIAL COPY

Sep 19 2022



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: “%/i(?;[%@; _______ . _EMP- Mo M, 14

TTORNEY NAME and TITLE:

FIRM NaME: __Fey Lothgehdd &Y
ADDRESS: __ﬂﬁ__ 5@:“ 2060
cITY: EM@ _______ pcope: 2760l

APPLICANT: X COMPLAINANT: ___ INTERVENOR:
PROTESTANT: ___ RESPONDENT: ___ DEFENDANT: ___

Nor-confidential transcripts are located on the m@mméssémﬁ”s
website, To view and/or print transcripts, go 1o -
hover over the Dockets tab and select Docket %edrgh enter *hf-_‘» docket
number and click search, select the highlighted docket number and sejact
Documents for a list of all documents filed.

o receive an electronic CONFIDENTIAL transcript, piease complete the
ollowing:

¢
e
i

-~

L Yes, | have signed the Confidentiality Agreement

OFFICIAL COPY

Sep 19 2022



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
PUBLIC STAFF - APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE Sept. 6, 2022 DOCKET #: EMP-119, Subs C and 1, EMP-110, Sub

¢, and EMP-111, Sub O

PUBLIC STAFF ATTORNEY: Rekert B. Josey, Nadia L. Luhr, William E. -

H. Creech

TO REQUEST A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT, PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR

EMAIL ADDRESS BELOW:

ACCOUNTING

CONSUMER SERVICES

COMMUNICATIONS

ENERGY

ECONOMICS

LEGAL zeke.creechlpsncuc.nc.gov

TRANSPORTATION

WATER

Non-confidential  transcripts are

located on the

Commission’s website. To view and/or print, please access

https://ncuc.net,

COUNSEL/MEMBER (s) REQUESTING A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT
WHO HAS SIGNED A CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT WILL NEZD TO

STGN BELOW.
/s/ Robert B. Josey
/s/ Nadia L. LZuhr

/a/ William E. H. Creech

OFFICIAL COPY

Sep 19 2022



