INFORMATION SHEET

PRESIDING: Chair Mitchell, Presiding; Commissioner Clodfelter and Commissioner

Duffley

PLACE: Dobbs Building, Raleigh, NC

DATE: September 6, 2022 TIME: 1:04 p.m. – 2:04 p.m.

DOCKET NO(S): EMP-119, SUB 0 & 1 COMPANY: Macadamia Solar, LLC

DESCRIPTION: Application of Macadamia Solar, LLC for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a Merchant Plant Solar Energy Facility in Washington County, North Carolina and Application of Macadamia Solar, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct Transmission Line in Washington County, North Carolina

VOLUME NUMBER:

APPEARANCES

(See attached)

WITNESSES

(See attached)

EXHIBITS

(See attached)

REPORTED BY: Tonja Vines TRANSCRIPT PAGES: 52

DATE FILED: September 19, 2022 PREFILED PAGES: TOTAL PAGES: 52

1	PLACE:	Dobbs Building, Raleigh, North Carolina
2	DATE:	Tuesday, September 6, 2022
3	DOCKET NO.	EMP-119, Sub O and Sub 1
4	TIME:	1:04 p.m. to 2:04 p.m.
5	BEFORE:	Chair Charlotte A. Mitchell, Presiding
6		Commissioner Daniel G. Clodfelter
7		Commissioner Kimberly W. Duffley
8		
9		IN THE MATTER OF:
10		DOCKET NO. EMP-119, SUB O
11		Application of Macadamia Solar, LLC,
12		For a Certificate of Public Convenience
13	An	d Necessity to Construct a Merchant Plant
14		Solar Energy Facility in Washington
15		County, North Carolina
16		and
17		DOCKET NO. EMP-119, SUB 1
18		Application of Macadamia Solar, LLC
19		For a Certificate of Environmental
20	C	compatibility and Public Convenience and
21	N	ecessity to Construct Transmission Line
22		in Washington County, North Carolina
23		
24		

```
1
     APPEARANCES:
 2
     FOR MACADAMIA SOLAR, LLC, SWEETLEAF SOLAR, LLC
 3
     AND SUMAC SOLAR, LLC:
4
     Ben Snowden, Esq.
 5
     Jonathan L. Taggart, Esq.
 6
     Fox Rothschild, LLP
 7
     434 South Fayetteville Street, Suite 2800
8
     Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
9
     FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:
10
11
     Robert B. Josey, Esq.
12
     Nadia L. Luhr, Esq.
13
     William E. H. Creech, Esq.
14
     Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities
     4326 Mail Service Center
15
16
     Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

1	TABLE OF CONTENTS					
2	EXAMINATION					
3	PAGE					
4	PANEL					
5	KARA PRICE, DONNA ROBICHAUD, AMANDA MACK					
6	Direct Examination by Mr. Snowden 8					
7	Cross Examination by Mr. Josey					
8	Examination by Commission Clodfelter 22					
9	Examination by Chair Mitchell					
10	Examination by Commissioner Clodfelter 26					
11	Examination by Chair Mitchell					
12	Examination by Mr. Josey					
13	Examination by Mr. Snowden					
L4	Examination by Chair Mitchell					
15	Examination by Mr. Snowden					
16						
17	JAY LUCAS, EVAN LAWRENCE					
18	Direct Examination by Mr. Josey					
19	Examination by Commissioner Clodfelter					
20	Examination by Chair Mitchell					
21	Examination by Commissioner Duffley46					
22	Examination by Mr. Snowden47					
23	Examination by Mr. Josey47					
24						

1	TABLE OF CONTENTS
2	EXHIBITS
3	
4	(No Exhibits were presented)
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: 9/6/22	Ben Snowden EMP-119 sub to EMP-110 sub C
ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE:	Ben Snowden EMP-111 Sub C
FIRM NAME: Fox Pothschil	
ADDRESS: 434 Fayestavill	e Street Suite 2800
CITY: Raleigh STA	TE: NC ZIP CODE: 27601
	Macadamia, Sumac, + Sweet leaf
	·
ADDITION COMPLAN	
APPLICANT: ——— COMPLAI	NANT: INTERVENOR:
PROTESTANT: RESPOND	ENT: DEFENDANT:
website. To view and/or print hover over the <u>Dockets</u> tab and	transcripts, go to https://www.ncuc.net/ , l select Docket Search , enter the docket the highlighted docket number and select ments filed.
To receive an electronic CONFI following:	DENTIAL transcript, please complete the
Yes, I have signed the Co	
Email: BSnowden@foxroths	dill com
- was a second of the second o	CNOP-COM
SIGNATURE: <u>B</u>	

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: 46/2	DOCKET NO.	EMP- 110, 111, 119
ATTORNEY NAME	and TITLE: Jonethan	- Marie Carlo
Mile with your table label place place were more made what about highly have were more made on	A SSociat	
FIRM NAME:Fo	& Rothgehild LLi	
ADDRESS: 434	Fayetteville Stra	et Suite 2800
CITY: Ruleigh	STATE: NE	zip CODE: 27601
		a Sumac + Sweetlad
		7 MAIN CONT AND NAME AND ADDRESS OFF THE PARK AND ADDRESS OF THE PARK AND ADDR
APPLICANT: 🔏	COMPLAINANT:	INTERVENOR:
PROTESTANT:	RESPONDENT:	DEFENDANT:
website. To view a hover over the <u>Docl</u> number and click se	<u>kets</u> tab and select <u>Dock</u> e	n the Commission's go to https://www.ncuc.net/, et Search, enter the docket ited docket number and select
To receive an electr following:	onic CONFIDENTIA L trai	nscript, please complete the
☐ Yes, I have si	gned the Confidentialit	y Agreement.
Email:	- ton one this bid, which him own your part after that this copy may have this bids upon spin own one	ann dem
SIGNATURE:	ld tille þeir rigt stor fille skin skin sem þeir þeir stor skil skin sem sem þeir fille skin skin skin sem sem	on the taken and the past are give any and the said the past being the said
(Romited f	or distribution of CONI	IPSERTE AL tenenarios

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION PUBLIC STAFF - APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE	, ,		DOCKET	#:	EMP-119,	Subs	0	and	1,	EMP-110,	Sub
0, ar	 P-111	l, Sub	•								

PUBLIC STAFF ATTORNEY: Robert B. Josey, Nadia L. Luhr, William E. H. Creech

TO REQUEST A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT, PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR EMAIL ADDRESS BELOW:

ACCOUNTING	
CONSUMER SERVICES	
COMMUNICATIONS	
ENERGY	
ECONOMICS	
LEGAL zeke.creech@psncuc.nc.gov	
TRANSPORTATION	
WATER	

Non-confidential transcripts are located on the Commission's website. To view and/or print, please access https://ncuc.net.

COUNSEL/MEMBER(s) REQUESTING A **CONFIDENTIAL** TRANSCRIPT WHO HAS SIGNED A CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT WILL NEED TO SIGN BELOW.

/s/ Robert B. Josey

/s/ Nadia L. Luhr

/s/ William E. H. Creech